

S.I. 2012 No. 54

Road Traffic Act
Cap. 295

ROAD TRAFFIC (MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS)
REGULATIONS, 2012

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 124(1)(t) of the Act, makes the following Regulations:

1. These Regulations may be cited as the *Road Traffic (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations, 2012*.
2. The enactments set out in the first column of the *Schedule* are Schedule.
amended to the extent specified in the second column.
3. The *Road Traffic (Fares and Tolls) Regulations, 1983* are S.I.
revoked. 1983/47.
4. These Regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 1st day of April, 2011.

SCHEDULE

(Regulation 2)

Enactment	Extent of Amendment	
1. <i>Road Traffic Regulations, 1984 S.I. 1984/141.</i>	1. Repeal regulation 63. 2. In the <i>Eleventh Schedule</i> , delete the Table of Fees and substitute the following:	
	Eleventh Schedule.	
	"Table of Fees	
	Description	Amount of Fees \$
	1. Conductor's licence	10.00
	2. Renewal of conductor's licence	10.00
	3. Driver's badge or duplicate badge	70.00
	4. Conductor's badge or duplicate badge	70.00
	5. Licence to drive	
	(a) a taxi	15.00
	(b) a maxi-taxi	25.00
	(c) a limousine	25.00
	(d) a tour coach	50.00
	(e) an omnibus	10.00
	(f) a minibus	10.00
	(g) a route-taxi	10.00

SCHEDULE – (Cont'd)

(Regulation 2)

Enactment	Extent of Amendment																					
<p>1. <i>Road Traffic Regulations, 1984</i> <i>S.I. 1984/141-</i> <i>(Cont'd)</i></p>	<p>6. Renewal of licence to drive</p> <table border="0" style="margin-left: 20px;"> <tr> <td style="padding-right: 10px;"><i>(a)</i></td> <td style="padding-right: 20px;">a taxi</td> <td style="text-align: right;">15.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td><i>(b)</i></td> <td>a maxi-taxi</td> <td style="text-align: right;">25.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td><i>(c)</i></td> <td>a limousine</td> <td style="text-align: right;">25.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td><i>(d)</i></td> <td>a tour coach</td> <td style="text-align: right;">50.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td><i>(e)</i></td> <td>an omnibus</td> <td style="text-align: right;">10.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td><i>(f)</i></td> <td>a minibus</td> <td style="text-align: right;">10.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td><i>(g)</i></td> <td>a route-taxi</td> <td style="text-align: right;">10.00".</td> </tr> </table>	<i>(a)</i>	a taxi	15.00	<i>(b)</i>	a maxi-taxi	25.00	<i>(c)</i>	a limousine	25.00	<i>(d)</i>	a tour coach	50.00	<i>(e)</i>	an omnibus	10.00	<i>(f)</i>	a minibus	10.00	<i>(g)</i>	a route-taxi	10.00".
<i>(a)</i>	a taxi	15.00																				
<i>(b)</i>	a maxi-taxi	25.00																				
<i>(c)</i>	a limousine	25.00																				
<i>(d)</i>	a tour coach	50.00																				
<i>(e)</i>	an omnibus	10.00																				
<i>(f)</i>	a minibus	10.00																				
<i>(g)</i>	a route-taxi	10.00".																				
<p>2. <i>Road Traffic (Road Tax, Registration Fee and Permits) Order, 1982</i> <i>S.I. 1982/106</i></p>	<p>Schedule. 1. In Part I of the <i>Schedule</i> under the heading "PUBLIC SERVICE VEHICLES"</p> <table border="0" style="margin-left: 20px;"> <tr> <td style="padding-right: 10px;"><i>(a)</i></td> <td>in paragraph 1 (i) opposite the word "Minibus" delete the words "\$6 000" appearing in the third column under the heading "ANNUAL TAX" and substitute the words "\$3 000";</td> </tr> <tr> <td><i>(b)</i></td> <td>in paragraph 5 opposite the word "Route-Taxi" delete the words "\$3 000" appearing in the third column under the heading "ANNUAL TAX" and substitute the words "\$1 500".</td> </tr> </table> <p>2. Delete all of the words appearing in</p> <p>Schedule. Part II of the <i>Schedule</i> under the heading "PERMIT TO USE A MOTOR VEHICLE AS A PUBLIC SERVICE VEHICLE".</p>	<i>(a)</i>	in paragraph 1 (i) opposite the word "Minibus" delete the words "\$6 000" appearing in the third column under the heading "ANNUAL TAX" and substitute the words "\$3 000";	<i>(b)</i>	in paragraph 5 opposite the word "Route-Taxi" delete the words "\$3 000" appearing in the third column under the heading "ANNUAL TAX" and substitute the words "\$1 500".																	
<i>(a)</i>	in paragraph 1 (i) opposite the word "Minibus" delete the words "\$6 000" appearing in the third column under the heading "ANNUAL TAX" and substitute the words "\$3 000";																					
<i>(b)</i>	in paragraph 5 opposite the word "Route-Taxi" delete the words "\$3 000" appearing in the third column under the heading "ANNUAL TAX" and substitute the words "\$1 500".																					

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

Made by the Minister this 27th day of June, 2012.

JOHN D. E. BOYCE
Minister responsible for Transport.